

Ekttitab Holding Company - K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
State of Kuwait
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
(Unaudited)
For The Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
With review report

Ekttitab Holding Company - K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
State of Kuwait
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
(Unaudited)
For The Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
With review report

Contents

Review Report on the interim condensed consolidated financial Information

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (Unaudited)
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (Unaudited)
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income (Unaudited)
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (Unaudited)
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (Unaudited)

Exhibit

A
B
C
D
E

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

Page
1 - 9

**The Board of Directors
Ekttitab Holding Company
K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
Kuwait**

Review report on the interim condensed consolidated financial information

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Ekttitab Holding Company - K.S.C Public - "the Parent Company" and its subsidiary (together referred to as "the Group") which comprise the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2019 and the interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period then ended. Management of the "Parent Company" is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Report on review of other legal and regulatory matters

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the accounting books of the "Parent Company". We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies Law no. 1 of year 2016, related Executive Regulations and its subsequent amendments or law no. 7 of year 2010 in respect of the establishment of Capital Market Authority and the organization of the securities activity and its regulation or the "Parent Company" memorandum, articles of association and its subsequent amendments, have occurred during the six months period ended June 30, 2019 that might have had a material effect on the business of the "Parent Company" or on its interim condensed consolidated financial position.

**Abdul Hussain M. Al- Rasheed
License No. 67 (A)
Rödl Middle East
Burgan - International Accountants**

August 7, 2019
State of Kuwait

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Note	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	4	222,984	106,284	509,864
Investments at fair value through statement of profit or loss	5	472,906	763,500	1,621,590
Investments in associate	6	3,980,377	3,992,511	4,754,253
Investments at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	7	6,386,678	7,484,143	8,566,939
Receivables and other debit balances	8	474,115	586,840	788,235
Due from related parties	10	4,468,621	4,455,990	4,555,808
Property and equipment		44,281	48,381	60,996
Total assets		16,049,962	17,437,649	20,857,685
Liabilities and equity				
Liabilities				
Payables and other credit balances	9	460,473	446,833	400,188
Due to related parties	10	1,392,329	1,413,831	1,413,831
Total liabilities		1,852,802	1,860,664	1,814,019
Equity				
Share capital		31,862,423	31,862,423	31,862,423
Statutory reserve		94,506	94,506	94,506
"Group" share in associate reserves		(860,377)	(848,265)	-
Change in fair value reserve		(5,403,465)	(4,685,299)	(3,327,872)
Accumulated losses		(11,466,017)	(10,831,454)	(9,579,658)
Total equity attributable to the shareholders of "the Parent Company"		14,227,070	15,591,911	19,049,399
Non-controlling interests		(29,910)	(14,926)	(5,733)
Total equity		14,197,160	15,576,985	19,043,666
Total liabilities and equity		16,049,962	17,437,649	20,857,685


Arif Abdullah Mushait Ajami
Chairman

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of profit or loss for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Note	The Three Months Ended June 30,		The Six Months Ended June 30,	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
Revenue					
Losses on investments	11	(161,922)	(66,136)	(118,986)	(232,772)
Net revenue of contracts		39,258	6,233	78,507	17,208
"Group" share in results of associate	6	(22)	83,795	(22)	83,795
Other revenue		31,334	-	31,334	-
		<u>(91,352)</u>	<u>23,892</u>	<u>(9,167)</u>	<u>(131,769)</u>
Expenses and other charges					
General and administrative expenses		(105,662)	(113,506)	(229,151)	(228,143)
Provision for expected credit losses		1,217	(11,399)	-	(11,399)
		<u>(104,445)</u>	<u>(124,905)</u>	<u>(229,151)</u>	<u>(239,542)</u>
Net loss for the period		<u>(195,797)</u>	<u>(101,013)</u>	<u>(238,318)</u>	<u>(371,311)</u>
Attributable to:					
Shareholders of "the Parent Company"		(195,402)	(100,915)	(237,218)	(367,987)
Non-controlling interests		(395)	(98)	(1,100)	(3,324)
Net loss for the period		<u>(195,797)</u>	<u>(101,013)</u>	<u>(238,318)</u>	<u>(371,311)</u>
Loss per share/(fils)	12	<u>(0.61)</u>	<u>(0.31)</u>	<u>(0.74)</u>	<u>(1.15)</u>

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public

And its subsidiary

Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the Six months ended June 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	The Three Months Ended June 30,		The Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Net loss for the period	(195,797)	(101,013)	(238,318)	(371,311)
Other comprehensive loss:				
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:</i>				
“Group” share in associate reserves	(12,112)	-	(12,112)	-
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:</i>				
Result of sale investments at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	(398,909)	(67,395)	(411,229)	(116,525)
Change in fair value of investments at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	(351,547)	(518,835)	(718,166)	(171,718)
Net other comprehensive income for the period	(762,568)	(586,230)	(1,141,507)	(288,243)
Total comprehensive income for the period	(958,365)	(687,243)	(1,379,825)	(659,554)
Attributable to:				
Shareholders of “the Parent company”	(948,121)	(676,935)	(1,364,841)	(654,979)
Non-controlling interests	(10,244)	(10,308)	(14,984)	(4,575)
Total comprehensive income for the period	(958,365)	(687,243)	(1,379,825)	(659,554)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Ektitab Holding Company K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the Six months ended June 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Equity attributed to the shareholders of "the Parent company"					
	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Group's share in associate reserves	Change in fair value reserve	Accumulated losses	Non-controlling interests
Balance at January 1, 2018	31,862,423	94,506	-	(3,156,154)	(9,074,305)	(1,158)
Interim adjustment in application of IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018	-	-	-	-	(22,092)	-
Balance at January 1, 2018 (adjusted)	31,862,423	94,506	-	(3,156,154)	(9,096,397)	(1,158)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(367,987)	(3,324)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(171,718)	(115,274)	(1,251)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(171,718)	(483,261)	(4,575)
Balance as of June 30, 2018	31,862,423	94,506	-	(3,327,872)	(9,579,658)	(5,733)
Balance at January 1, 2019 (as previously stated)	31,862,423	94,506	-	(4,685,299)	(10,911,192)	(14,926)
comparative figures restated (Note-6)	-	-	(848,265)	-	79,738	-
Balance at January 1, 2019 (adjusted)	31,862,423	94,506	(848,265)	(4,685,299)	(10,831,454)	(14,926)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(237,218)	(1,100)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(12,112)	(718,166)	(397,345)	(13,884)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(12,112)	(718,166)	(634,563)	(14,984)
Balance as of June 30, 2019	31,862,423	94,506	(860,377)	(5,403,465)	(11,466,017)	(29,910)
					(14,227,070)	14,197,160

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2018
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(238,318)	(371,311)
Adjustments:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	4,100	-
Losses on investments	118,986	232,772
"Group" share in results of associate	22	(83,795)
Provision for expected credit losses	-	11,399
Adjusted operation loss before calculating changes effect in working capital items	(115,210)	(210,935)
Receivables and other debit balances	90,633	153,550
Related parties	(34,134)	(2,709)
Payables and other credit balances	13,640	(27,525)
Net cash used in operating activities	(45,071)	(87,619)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Investments at fair value through statement of profit or loss	171,608	(165,850)
Paid for purchase of investments at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	(1,902,259)	(2,416,739)
Proceeds from sale of investments at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	1,907,406	4,653,383
Investment in associate	-	(2,235,000)
Property and equipment	-	(7,596)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	176,755	(171,802)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Change on non-controlling interests	(14,984)	(4,575)
Net cash used in financing activities	(14,984)	(4,575)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	116,700	(263,996)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	106,284	773,860
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	222,984	509,864

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public**And its subsidiary****Kuwait****Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)***(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)***1- Brief on "the Parent company"**

Ekttitab Holding Company "the Parent company" - K.S.C. Public - established in 1999. The Company is registered in the Commercial Register under No. 105414, and listed in Kuwait Stock Exchange on December 19, 2005.

The purposes for which "the Parent company" was established are as follows:

- Owning shares of Kuwaiti or foreign shareholding companies, as well as ownership of shares in Kuwaiti or foreign limited liability companies or participation in the incorporation of these companies and its management.
- Lending the companies in which it owns shares and acting as its sponsor before third parties and in such case, the participation of the holding company in the capital of the putative company shouldn't be less than 20% at least.
- The ownership of the industrial property rights, patents, industrial relationships, industrial fees or any other relevant rights and lease the same to others to be utilized within or outside Kuwait.
- Owns moveable properties or real estate which it needs to carry out its activities in accordance with law.
- Utilization of excess funds available with the company by investing them in financial portfolios managed by specialized companies.

The parent company operates its activities according to Islamic sharia regulations.

The registered Head Office of "The Parent Company" is: Sharq-Complex /Mohamed Saleh Yousef El Bahbahani –floor (16) –Kuwait City.

This interim condensed consolidated financial information was approved for issuance by the Board of Directors on August 7, 2019.

2- Significant accounting policies**2/1) Basis of preparation**

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with IAS 34-"Interim Financial Reporting". These interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. In addition, results for six-month period ended June 30, 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending December 31, 2019.

The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgments made by management in applying accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

The Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding interim reporting period, except for the adoption of newly effective and amended standards as set out below.

Newly effective standard and amendments and improvements to standards

The new International Financial Reporting Standard ("IFRS" or "standard") No. 16 and several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2019, but do not have an impact on the financial statements of the Group. The Group has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

The following new standard, interpretation and amendments to standards have been applied by the Group in preparation of these interim condensed financial statements. The amendments to the below standards did not have any material impact to the Group, but they may result in additional disclosures at the year end:

- IFRS 16 Leases
- IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment
- Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
- Amendments to IAS 19: Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
- Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures
- Annual Improvements 2015-2017 Cycle (issued in December 2017)
 - Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations
 - Amendments to IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
 - Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes
 - Amendments to IAS 23 Borrowing Costs

The adoption of the above did not result in any changes to previously reported net loss or equity of the Group.

New and amended standards not yet effective, but available for early adoption

The below new and amended IFRS that are available for early adoption for financial year ending December 31, 2019 are not effective until a later period, and they have not been applied in preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Adoption not expected to impact the Group's financial statements:

<u>Effective date</u>	<u>Description</u>
January 1, 2020	• Amendments to IFRS 3 • Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards • Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 on 'Definition of Material'
January 1, 2022	• IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
Effective date to be determined	• Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public

And its subsidiary

Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

2/2) Critical judgments and estimates

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgments made by management in applying "the Group's" accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the annual audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018.

3- Subsidiary

This interim condensed consolidated financial information includes the financial information of the "Parent Company" and its subsidiary (together referred to as "the Group").

<u>Company name</u>	<u>Activity</u>	<u>Incorporation country</u>	<u>Ownership Percentage %</u>		
			<u>June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)</u>	<u>December 31, 2018 (Audited)</u>	<u>June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)</u>
Petro Integrated Business Holding Company	Holding Company	State of Kuwait	%98.75	%98.75	%98.75

The financial information of the subsidiary as of June 30, 2019 was consolidated based on financial statements prepared by the management.

The subsidiary Petro for Integrated Business Holding Company has a subsidiary and its details are as follows:

<u>Company name</u>	<u>Activity</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Ownership percentage%</u>		
			<u>June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)</u>	<u>December 31, 2018 (Audited)</u>	<u>June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)</u>
Educational Arabic Pen – K.S.C (closed)	Educational services	State of Kuwait	99.33%	99.33%	99.33%

The financial statements of the subsidiary were consolidated based on financial statements prepared by the management as of June 30, 2019.

4- Cash and cash equivalents

	<u>June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)</u>	<u>December 31, 2018 (Audited)</u>	<u>June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)</u>
Cash on hand	1,479	1,107	1,340
Cash at banks	86,901	47,297	81,833
Cash at investment portfolios	134,604	57,880	426,691
	<u>222,984</u>	<u>106,284</u>	<u>509,864</u>

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

5- Investments at fair value through statement of profit or loss

	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Investments in local shares – quoted	447,190	666,217	1,117,615
Investments in foreign shares – quoted	3,707	4,284	-
Investments in local shares – unquoted	-	-	410,976
Investments in local funds	22,009	92,999	92,999
	<u>472,906</u>	<u>763,500</u>	<u>1,621,590</u>

The investments in local funds – unquoted (Madina Fund) were evaluated based on the net asset value as of December 31, 2018 as that fund is under liquidation.

Investments at fair value through statement of profit or loss were evaluated according to the evaluation methods disclosed in (Note -14).

6- Investment in associate

The statement of investment in associate was as follow:

<u>Company name</u>	<u>Ownership percentage%</u>			<u>Value (KD)</u>		
	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Dar Al Salam Takaful Insurance Company K.S.C (closed)	%44.48	%44.48	%44.48	3,980,377	3,992,511	4,754,253

The Group's shares in results of the Association Company were recognised based on financial information prepared by the Management as of June 30, 2019. The figures of the financial year ended December 31, 2018 have been restated by adjusting the Group's shares in results of the associate and its reserves as a result of issuance its audited financial statements.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

The investment's movement within financial period/year/period:

	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited) (adjusted)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Balance at beginning of the period/year/period	3,992,511	-	-
Additions	-	2,235,000	2,235,000
Group share in business results	(22)	1,528	83,795
Gain on acquisition of share in associate at reduced prices	-	168,790	-
"The Group" share in an associate share result	(12,112)	(848,265)	-
Transfer from investments at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	-	2,435,458	2,435,458
Balance at ending of the period/year/period	3,980,377	3,992,511	4,754,253

7- Investments at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income

	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Investments in quoted shares	3,764,639	4,862,104	5,852,915
Investments in unquoted shares	2,622,039	2,622,039	2,714,024
	6,386,678	7,484,143	8,566,939

The movement in investments at fair value through other comprehensive income during the period/year/period is as follows:

	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Balance at beginning of the period/year/period	7,484,143	13,933,685	13,522,709
Additions	1,902,259	1,486,032	193,165
Disposals	(2,281,558)	(3,970,971)	(2,425,234)
Transferred to an investment in an associate	-	(2,435,458)	(2,435,458)
Change in fair value	(718,166)	(1,529,145)	(288,243)
Balance at ending of the period/year/period	6,386,678	7,484,143	8,566,939

- During the current period the previous mortgage on the investment at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income with an amount of KD 404,762 was redeemed, which was mortgaged against Murabaha payable to a related party.
- The investment at fair value through other comprehensive income is valued in accordance with the valuation technique disclosed in (Note 14).

Ektitab Holding Company K.S.C Public**And its subsidiary****Kuwait**

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

8- Receivable and other debit balances

	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Trade receivables	418,640	418,640	651,555
Provision for expected credit loss	(33,491)	(33,491)	(33,491)
	385,149	385,149	618,064
Accrued revenue	68,237	182,418	140,816
Refundable deposits	15,200	15,200	15,200
Other	5,529	4,073	14,155
	474,115	586,840	788,235

9- Payables and other credit balance

	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Accrued expenses	79,342	74,588	53,732
Dividends payable	23,583	23,583	23,583
Taxable deductions	258,569	258,569	262,569
Other	98,979	90,093	60,304
	460,473	446,833	400,188

10- Related parties transactions

Related parties comprise of associates, major shareholders, Board of Directors, key management personnel of the Group and companies which they controlled or jointly controlled or significantly influence. The Group's management approved the pricing policies and terms of these transactions. The balances and amounts due from/to related parties are interest free and have no specific maturity date.

The balances and movement of transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated financial information are as follows:

	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position			
Due from related parties	4,468,621	4,455,990	4,555,808
Due to related parties	1,392,329	1,413,831	1,413,831

These transactions with related parties are subject to the approval of the shareholders General Assembly.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

The Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss did not include transactions with related parties.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public

And its subsidiary

Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

11- Losses on investments

	The Three Months Ended June 30		The Six Months Ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Investments at fair value through statement of profit or loss				
Realized gain/(loss) for investments at fair value through statement of profit or loss	(144)	(17,625)	34,853	(19,262)
Change in fair value for investments at fair value through statement of profit or loss	(161,778)	(48,511)	(153,839)	(213,510)
	<u>(161,922)</u>	<u>(66,136)</u>	<u>(118,986)</u>	<u>(232,772)</u>

12- Loss per share/(fils)

Loss per share to shareholders of the Parent Company is calculated by dividing net loss for the period by the weighted average number of outstanding shares during the period these loss for the share is as follows:

	The Three Months Ended June 30		The Six Months Ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Net loss for the period attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company	(195,402)	(100,915)	(237,218)	(367,987)
Weighted average number of outstanding shares during the period/(share)	318,624,230	318,624,230	318,624,230	318,624,230
Loss per share/(fils)	<u>(0.61)</u>	<u>(0.31)</u>	<u>(0.74)</u>	<u>(1.15)</u>

13- Shareholders' General Assembly

On May 15, 2019, the Annual General Assembly of the Shareholders held and approved the consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended December 31, 2018 and approved the Board of Directors' proposals to not distribute dividends for the financial year ended December 31, 2018 and also not to distribute board of directors rewards for the financial year ended December 31, 2018.

Ektitab Holding Company K.S.C Public**And its subsidiary****Kuwait**

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

14- Financial instruments**Categories of financial instruments**

The Group's financial assets and financial liabilities are categorized in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited) (adjusted)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Financial assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	222,984	106,284	509,864
Investments at fair value through statement of profit or loss	472,906	763,500	1,621,590
Investments in associate	3,980,377	3,992,511	4,754,253
Investments at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	6,386,678	7,484,143	8,566,939
Receivables and other debit balances	474,115	586,840	788,235
Due from related parties	4,468,621	4,455,990	4,555,808
	<u>16,005,681</u>	<u>17,389,268</u>	<u>20,796,689</u>
Financial liabilities:			
Payables and other credit balances	460,473	446,833	400,188
Due to related parties	1,392,329	1,413,831	1,413,831
	<u>1,852,802</u>	<u>1,860,664</u>	<u>1,814,019</u>

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. The Group has used the assumptions and accepted methods in the assessment of fair values of financial instruments. The fair values of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

- The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active market are determined with reference to quoted market prices.
- The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities (excluding derivative instruments) are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flows analysis using prices from observable current market transactions and dealer quotes for similar instrument.

Fair value of the non-derivative financial instruments is not materially different from its respective carrying value.

The following table presents financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position in accordance with the fair value hierarchy, where the hierarchy classifies the financial assets and liabilities to three levels based on the importance of the inputs used in the measurement of the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C Public
And its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the Six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

The hierarchy levels of fair value are set out below:

- Level 1: prices included (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (inputs relating to prices).
- Level 3: inputs for assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market information (non observable information).

The level within which the financial asset or liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of significant inputs to the fair value measurement.

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
June 30, 2019				
Assets:				
Investments at fair value through statement of profit or loss				
Quoted shares	450,897	-	-	450,897
Investments funds	-	22,009	-	22,009
Investment at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income				
Quoted shares	3,764,639	-	-	3,764,639
Unquoted shares	-	-	2,622,039	2,622,039
Total	<u>4,215,536</u>	<u>22,009</u>	<u>2,622,039</u>	<u>6,859,584</u>
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
June 30, 2018				
Assets:				
Investments at fair value through statement of profit or loss				
Quoted shares	1,117,615	-	-	1,117,615
Unquoted shares	-	-	410,976	410,976
Investments funds	-	92,999	-	92,999
Investment at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income				
Quoted shares	5,852,915	-	-	5,852,915
Unquoted shares	-	-	2,714,024	2,714,024
Total	<u>6,970,530</u>	<u>92,999</u>	<u>3,125,000</u>	<u>10,188,529</u>

The fair value of these assets has been estimated in accordance with level 3 based on internal evaluation based on Management's estimates.

There are no transfers between the levels during the period.

15- Segment distribution

"Group's" activities are mainly concentrated in the investment segment in state of Kuwait.